

# 07-4135-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



CARLA MANIGAULT,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

—v.—

MACY’S EAST, LLC, TERRY WHITTAKER,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

MEIR FEDER  
SAMUEL ESTREICHER  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 326-3939

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
Macy’s East, LLC, and  
Terry Whittaker*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Overview of Macy’s Solutions InStore Program.....	4
B. Information Sessions Explaining Macy’s Arbitration Policy .....	5
C. Macy’s Mailing Of Notice, And Plaintiff’s Election To Continue To Work Without Opting Out .....	8
D. The District Court’s Order Denying Defendant’s Motion To Compel Arbitration.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
A. New York Contract Law Governs Whether Plaintiff Agreed To Arbitrate.....	15
B. Under New York Law, An At-Will Employee Who Is Notified Of A Change In The Terms Of Employment Accepts That Modification Of The Employment Contract By Continuing To Work .....	15
C. There Was Also A Course Of Dealing Under Which Manigault’s Decision Not To Opt Out Established An Agreement To Arbitrate .....	24
D. Automatic Enrollment That Provides Employees The Ability To Opt Out Is A Regular Feature Of Employment.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

**Page**

CONCLUSION .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arciniaga v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 231 (2d. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 838 (2006).....	1, 14
<i>Baptist Health Sys., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 860 So. 2d 1265 (Ala. 2003) .....	21
<i>Berkley v. Dillard’s Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Bottini v. Lewis &amp; Judge Co., Inc.</i> , 211 A.D.2d 1006, 621 N.Y.S.2d 753 (3d Dep’t 1995) .....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2020 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Najd</i> , 294 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	18, 21, 22
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Dwyer v. Burlington Broadcasters, Inc.</i> , 295 A.D.2d 745, 744 N.Y.S.2d 55 (3d Dep’t 2002) .....	17
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	15
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , No. 04-22350, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 2303 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2007) .....	17-18
<i>Frishberg v. Espirit de Corp, Inc.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 793 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 969 F.2d 1042 (2d Cir. 1992) (table).....	17
<i>Garrett v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Garrett v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 717 (N.D. Tex. 2004) .....	19
<i>Gen. Electric Technical Servs. Co. Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 173 A.D.2d 86, 577 N.Y.S.2d 719 (3d Dep’t 1991) .....	18, 19
<i>Gold v. Deutsche Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 365 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>In re Halliburton Co.</i> , 80 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2002) .....	19, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Hanlon v. MacFadden Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 302 N.Y. 502, 99 N.E.2d 546 (1951) .....	16, 18
<i>Hardin v. First Cash Finance Servs., Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Hightower v. GMRI, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	20, 21
<i>Horowitz v. La France Indus., Inc.</i> , 274 A.D. 46, 79 N.Y.S.2d 794 (1st Dep't 1948).....	19
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Suwyn</i> , 951 F. Supp. 445 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	17
<i>John William Costello Assocs., Inc. v. Standard Metals Corp.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 227, 472 N.Y.S.2d 325 (1st Dep't 1984) .....	21
<i>Manigault v. Macy's East, LLC</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 156 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	1
<i>May v. Higbee Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Melena v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 847 N.E.2d 99 (Ill. 2006).....	21
<i>Russell v. Raynes Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 166 A.D.2d 6, 569 N.Y.S.2d 409 (1st Dep't 1991).....	25
<i>Shah v. Wilco Sys., Inc.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 169, 806 N.Y.S.2d 553 (1st Dep't 2005), <i>leave dismissed in part and denied in part</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 859, 857 N.E.2d 1129, 824 N.Y.S.2d 597 (2006).....	12
<i>The Shaw Group Inc. v. Triplefine Int'l Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Tinder v. Pinkerton Sec.</i> , 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	20-21
<i>Waldman v. Englishtown Sportswear, Ltd.</i> , 92 A.D.2d 833, 460 N.Y.S.2d 552 (1st Dep't 1983) .....	17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq</i> .....	1, 11
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3) .....	1
The Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (Aug. 17, 2006).....	26
New York State Human Rights Law, N.Y. Exec. Law § 296, <i>et seq</i> .....	1
Default Investment Alternatives Under Participant Directed Individual Account Plans, 72 Fed. Reg. 60,452 (Oct. 24, 2007) (to be codified at 26 C.F.R. pt. 2550) .....	26
Prop. Treas. Reg. § 133300-07, 72 Fed. Reg. 63,144 (Nov. 8, 2007) .....	26
Treas. Reg. § 1.132-9, Q&A 12(b) (2006).....	26
Rev. Rul. 2002-27, 2002-1 C.B. 925 .....	26
Rev. Rul. 2000-8, 2000-1 C.B. 617 .....	26
Rev. Rul. 98-30, 1998-1 C.B. 1273 .....	26
New York City Human Rights Law, N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-102.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 69(1) (1981) .....	21, 22, 25
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 19 (1981).....	21
